

**No. 19-2070**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,

*Plaintiff – Appellant Cross-Appellee,*

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the State of Michigan,

*Defendant – Appellee,*

CITY OF PETOSKEY, MI; CITY OF HARBOR SPRINGS, MI; EMMET  
COUNTY, MI; CHARLEVOIX COUNTY, MI,

*Intervenors – Appellees Cross-Appellants,*

TOWNSHIP OF BEAR CREEK; TOWNSHIP OF BLISS; TOWNSHIP OF  
CENTER; TOWNSHIP OF CROSS VILLAGE; TOWNSHIP OF FRIENDSHIP;  
TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE TRAVERSE; TOWNSHIP OF PLEASANTVIEW;  
TOWNSHIP OF READMOND; TOWNSHIP OF RESORT; TOWNSHIP OF  
WEST TRAVERSE; EMMET COUNTY LAKE SHORE ASSOCIATION; THE  
PROTECTION OF RIGHTS ALLIANCE; CITY OF CHARLEVOIX, MI;  
TOWNSHIP OF CHARLEVOIX,

*Intervenors – Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan  
The Honorable Paul L. Maloney*

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT LITTLE TRAVERSE  
BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

I. Factual Background..... 5

    A. Federal Reservation Policy in the 1850s..... 5

    B. The Reservation Policy in Michigan..... 8

    C. Negotiation of the 1855 Treaty ..... 10

    D. The 1855 Treaty ..... 12

    E. Settling the Reservations..... 14

    F. Encroachment..... 16

    G. The 1870s Legislation..... 17

    H. Dispossession of the 1855 Reservations ..... 18

II. The Proceedings Below ..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I. Standard of Review ..... 23

II. Principles of Treaty Interpretation ..... 23

III.	The 1855 Treaty established a reservation for the Band.....	24
A.	By its plain text, the 1855 Treaty created a reservation for the Band. ....	24
B.	The historical context confirms that the 1855 Treaty established a reservation for the Band. ....	27
C.	The Treaty’s subsequent history reinforces that it created a reservation for the Band. ....	28
IV.	The district court misinterpreted the 1855 Treaty.....	30
A.	The district court erred in assuming allotment in severalty and reservation status are mutually exclusive concepts. ....	30
B.	The district court misinterpreted the Treaty’s use of “reservation.” .....	32
C.	The district court misinterpreted the Treaty’s restrictions on alienation. ....	35
D.	The district court misinterpreted the Treaty’s “by Indians only” purchase provision .....	36
E.	The district court misinterpreted the Treaty’s provision regarding unselected lands. ....	38
F.	The district court misinterpreted the Treaty Journal.....	40
G.	The district court dismissed without warrant overwhelming evidence that those responsible for implementing the Treaty understood it to have created reservations. ....	43
H.	The district court erred in its “federal superintendence” analysis. ....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t*, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... 50, 52

*Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....33

*Donnelly v. United States*, 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....50

*Garner v. Memphis Police Dep’t*, 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993) .....5

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Att’y for W. Dist. of Mich.*, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....4, 18, 55

*Hagen v. Utah*, 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....*passim*

*Herrera v. Wyoming*, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....*passim*

*Jones v. Meehan*, 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....37

*Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Naftaly*, 452 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

*Leavenworth, Lawrence, and Galveston R.R. Co. v. United States*, 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....2, 20, 24

*Mattz v. Arnett*, 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....*passim*

*Metro. Water Dist. v. United States*, 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987) .....38

*Minnesota v. Hitchcock*, 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....2, 20, 24, 49

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....23

*Nebraska v. Parker*, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016) .....*passim*

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe*, 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....50

*Pittman v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.*, 901 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe v. Granholm*, No. 05-10296-BC, 2010 WL 5185114 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2010) ..... 4

*Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary*, 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....22, 39

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno*, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....*passim*

*S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. BLM*, 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....25

*Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook*, 281 U.S. 647 (1930) .....39

*Trustees of Mich. Laborers’ Health Care Fund v. Gibbons*, 209 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2000).....5

*United States v. Celestine*, 215 U.S. 278 (1909) .....*passim*

*United States v. Grand Rapids & I. R. Co.*, 165 F. 297 (6th Cir. 1908).....25

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....50

*United States v. Michigan*, 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979) .....2

*United States v. Pelican*, 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....52, 53

*United States v. Thomas*, 151 U.S. 577 (1894).....49

*Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.*, 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....34

*Weber v. Dell*, 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986) .....5

*Yankton Sioux v. United States*, 53 Ct. Cl. 67 (1917).....38

**Treaties and Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....49, 50, 52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....5

Treaty with the Omaha, 10 Stat. 1043 (1854) ..... 31-32, 35

Treaty with the Chippewa, 10 Stat. 1109 (1854).....31, 35

Treaty between the United States and the Dwámish, Suquámish, and Other Allied and Subordinate Tribes of Indians in Washington Territory, 12 Stat. 927 (1855).....32, 35

Act of April 8, 1864, ch. 48, 13 Stat. 39 .....38

Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 424, 17 Stat. 381 .....*passim*

Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 188, 18 Stat. 516 .....*passim*

General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....35

Act of Feb. 15, 1901, ch. 372, 31 Stat. 790 .....38

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians and the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 103-324, 108 Stat. 2156 (1994) .....3

**Other Authorities**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) .....*passim*

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 5006 (1870)..... 17

Francis Paul Prucha, The Great Father (1984) .....*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 103-621 (1994) .....*passim*  
S. Rep. No. 103-260 (1994).....3, 19, 20, 30
